# Chapter 30-Planning Commission

# 30.010. Planning Commission established.

Under the provisions of Section 89.300 of the Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri, and following, as the same are from time to time amended, there is herewith authorized, appointed, and established a planning commission for the City.

#### 30.020. Designation of Commission.

The body shall be known as the Holden Planning Commission.

### 30.030. Membership, appointment.

The personnel of the planning commission shall consist of nine (9) members, including the mayor, if the mayor chooses to be a member, a member of the City Council selected by the Council, and seven (7) citizens appointed by the mayor and approved by the City Council.

## 30.040. Powers, duties to be governed by state law, term of office.

The powers, duties and terms of office of the members of the planning commission shall be as designated by Section 89.300, and following, of the Missouri Revised Statutes, as the same may be from time to time amended; that the citizen members shall be appointed by the mayor for initially staggered terms, followed by terms of four (4) years.

### 30.050. Appointed as zoning commission.

The Holden Planning Commission is hereby appointed as the zoning commission of Holden.

### 30.060. City plan adopted.

There is herewith adopted and authorized a city plan, to be prepared by the said Holden Planning Commission, which plan shall be promulgated by the commission under the rules, regulations and conditions authorized and provided for by Section 89.300, and following, of the Missouri Revised Statutes, as the same are from time to time amended.